North Dakota law.
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Sec. 3. After the passage of this Act, any person or persons
practicing Chiropractic within this state, shall pay on or before
the first day of September of each year after a license is issued
to them to the Board of Chiropractic Examiners, a renewal fee
of five dollars ($5.00) or such less sum that the board of Chiro
practic Examiners may see fit to levy. The secretary-treasurer
shall, thirty (30) days or more before Septemmer 1st of each
year, mail to all Chiropractics in this' state, a notice of the fact
that the renewal fee will be due on or before the 1st of Septem
ber. Nothing in this Act shall be construed so as require that
the renewal receipts shall be recorded as original licenses are re
quired to be recorded. Non-payment of fee shall be grounds for
revocation of license,
Sec. 4. All examiners and renewal fees required by the

State. Board of Chiropractic Examiners under this Act shall be
paid to the Secretary-Treasurer of said board. Said money so
received may be used by the State Board of Chiropractic Exam
iners in defraying their expenses in carrying out the provi
sions of this Act.
Sec. 5. Penalty for Violation of This Act. Duty of States

Attorney.) Any person or persons violating any of the provi
sions of this Act, shall be deemed guilty of misdemeanor and upon
conviction thereof, shall be punished by fine of not less than
five dollors ($5.00) nor more than one hundred dollars ($100.00)
for each offense, and it shall be the duty of the States Attorney
of any county in this state to prosecute all persons charged with
violation of any of the provisions of this Act, and it shall be the
duty of the Secretary-Treasurer of the Board of Chiropractic
Examiners under the direction of said board, to aid said attor
neys in the enforcement of this Act.
Approved March 3, 1919.
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CHAPTER 79.
(S. B. No. Ill—Bowman.)

EXCLUDING FARM LANDS FROM LIMITS OF CITIES, TOWNS OR
VILLAGES

An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 3969, Compiled Laws of 1913,
Relating to Excluding Farm Lands from the Limits of Cities, Towns
or Villages.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

Sec. 1. That Section 3969, Compiled Laws of 1913 of the
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State of North Dakota, be and the same hereby is, amended and 
re-enacted to read as follows: 

Sec. 3969. LIMITS i\'.rAY BE RESTRICTED.) On petition in writ­
ing signed by not less than three-fourths of the legal votN'S and 
by the owners o~ not less than three-fourths, in value, of the 
property in any territor~' within any incorporated City, 'fown or 
Village, and being upon the border and within the limits thereof. 
the City council of the citv or the board of trnstees of the town 
or village, as the case ma)~ be, may disconnect and exclnde such 
territory from such city, town or village ; provided, that the pro­
visions of this section shall only apply to lands not laid out into 
city, town or village lots or blocks. 

Provided, fm·ther, that when the property or lands des­
scribecl in such petition bordering upon and within the limits of 
any such incorporated city, town or village, are wholly unplattc<l. 
and no municipal sewers, water mains, pavements, sidewalks. or 
other city, town or village improvements hav<> heen mad<' or cou­
structed therein, and this is made to app<>ar upon t.he hearing 
upon such petition b~· the city council, conunissiou or board of 
trustees of the town or v.illa.gc, as the case may he, it shall bl' 
the duty of the city council, commissiou, or board of trnsteC's to 
·disconnect and exclude snch t<'rritorr from such e.ity. town Cir 
villag-e. . 

Approved February 28, 1919. 

CHAPTER 80. 
(S. B. No. 199-Whitman.) 

CITY MANAGERS 

An Act Authorizing Cities to Employ City Managers. 
Be it Enacted, by the Legislati·ve As.~embly of the State of North Dakota: 

Sec. 1. That upon the filing with the City Auditor and with­
in thirty days thereafter, of a petition signed b~· twenty-five per 
cent of the legal voters as shown by the number of votes cast. for 
.Ma:vor Ht the last preceding city election, pra~1ing therefor, the 
City Council or City Commissioners shall submit. at an clect.ioir 
to be h eld within ninety days therl'after to the e!C'ctors of the city, 
the question whether or not the city manager plan shall be put 
in force in said city: thirty days notice of the elate of such e~ee­
tiou and the purposes thereof· shall be giveu by the City Auditor 
and which said notice shall briefly state the powers of such cit.y 
manager if the plan should be adopted; said election shall be 
held, the votes canvassed aud the results declared in the san~e 
manner as city elections. . 

Sec. 2. If four sevenths of the legal vote east at such electi.on 
:shall be in favor of adopting the city manager plan then the City 



CITIES 97 

Conndl or City Commissioners shall declare said plan, nclopted 
aJtcl fix the t i111e when the same shall go into fvl'ee and cffcet. 
which shall not be less than three 111011t hs i1or more than nine 
montl1s aftrr the election and the Cit\· Council or Cih· ( 'om11tis­
sioners shall haYe the rird1t to ehnn,!!·e Sl!dl dnte frcim ti;11e to tirnc 
"·ithin thE· limits abon~ ~fixr<l. -

Sr(-. :J. ThC' Cit,· :\fa1wge1· shall hr tlic chief Administrati•: i:: 
offic:<>r of the citv ,;11d shnll bt~ chosen In- the council or Citv 
Comrni;-;sioners soiely on the basis of his qtialifieations and in hfs 
choice the cotllll'.il or C'ii \. Commissioners shall not he limited to 
the inlrnbitants of: the city or state; a majority of the members 
elect of the NHmeil or City Commissioners shall be required to 
make a c·hoicc·: the l'ily rnanaget· shall rcceiYc a compensation of 
11ot. h•ss than :fl .000.00 per year ancl shall be chosen for an in­
di'liiiik t1·rrr1: ht' nwY he r<'movcd hy the council or Citv Com­
mi..;;sio11Pr:'i but if rC'n.;o\·C'<l at flllV ti1~1e after six months he mav 
cfomantl \\Titten (·lrnrges and a p~1blie hearing on the same bcfo1:e 
the C'Ollllvil 01· C'it~· Commissioners prior to the date on which his 
filrnl l't'rnonll slrnll take effect; peuding the hearing he may be 
suspl'ntl1•d li)· 1 lie council or City Commissioners: during the ab­
RCllC'<' c11· <li sahility of the City l\fauager~ the council or Cit~· 
Commissio111' 1·s shall designate some properly qualified person to . 
µcrforn1 t ht• duties of the office. 

~i'<'- .J.. 'l'hc City Manager shall be responsible to the council 
or City Commissioners for the pt·oper administration of all of the 
affair~ or the city and to that e])(l shall make all appointments to 
office and shall have complete power of removal with respect 
thereto; he shall be entitled to be present at all meetings of the 
couneil or City Commissioners and of its committees and may 
take part in tlH·ir discussious and may make recommendations 
to them; he shall prepare and submit to the council or City Com­
missionersi an aunual budget and shall fix the salaries of all offi­
cers other tlum himself and shall have the right to add to, in­
crease, tak<' from, alter and change the duties of the various 
officers of the city, other than himself, save as the same are fixed 
by statute. · 

SC'c. 5. At any time after said City l\fanager plan shall have 
been in force in any city for the period of five years the city 
council or City Commissioners may, and upon petition signed by 
twenty-five per cent of the legal voters shalli submit at an elec­
tion to be called for that purpose within thirty days after the 
filing of the petition, the question of whether or not said City 
Manager plan shall be retained and if a majority of the legal 
votes cast at such election shall be against retaining said plan~ 
then said city shall revert to the plan theretofore in force t.he1·ein 
and the provisions of this law shall thereafter not be applicable 
thereto save after another compliance with its terms; the council 
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or City C~mmissioners shall fix the date at which the plan shall 
cease to be operative therein which shall not be less than three 
months nor more than six months after the electio~1. 

Approved February 28, 1919. 

CHAPTER 81. 
(S. B. No. 214-King.) 

RECALL Ol!' CITY OFFICIALS 

An Act to Amend and Re-epact Section 3835 of the Compiled Laws of the 
State of North Dakota for the Year 1913, Relating to Recall of City 
Officials in Cities Under Commission Form of Government. 

Be U E1iacted by the Legislative A.ssenibly of the State of North Dakota: 

Sec. 1 AMENDMEN'r. That Section 3835 of the Compiled fi:1ws 
of the State of North Dakota fo1· the year 1913, is hereby amc11d­
ed and re-enacted to read as follows : 

Sec. 3835 RECALL.) The holder of any elective office in ciLics 
which may adopt or have adopted the Commission Plan of Go,·­
ernrnent under any of the laws of this State applicahk t hereto 
may be removed at any time .by the electors qnal ificd to vot c for 
a successor of such incumbent. The procedure to etfoet the r1•­
m0Yal of an incumbent of an elective office ~hall be as follows. 
A pet.itiou signed by electors cnt.itl e<l to Yote for 
the successor to the incumbent sought to he n•-
moved, equal in number to at least thirty p<'reeurnm of t.h l' 
entire votes for all the candidntC's for the offiee or Pr0side11t of 
the City Commission cast at the last preceding genera I rntmicip<1l 
electio11. dema11din).! · an (l!ection of a succ•ps~or ot thci persou 
sought to be remoYed shall be filed with the City ..Andi! or, \YhiC'h 
petition shall contain a general statrment of the grounds for 

· "·hich the . remontl -is sought. The signnt nres to the 
petition rn~e<l not all be appC'lH.lcll to one paper, bnt l'<ll'h signer 
shall add to bis si:;mature his plae!c of n•sidenc~'. giving the 
street and m1mb('r. One of the signers of each sneh papers shall 
make oath before an officer, competent to adrninstt' r oat.hs, that 
the statements th r rein are true as hl' believes a11d that <'ach signa-. 
ture to the paper appended is thC' genuine signature of the per­
son " ·hose name it purports to be . .After the said petition is filed 
with the . Citv Auditor no signer of said petition shall be allow­
ed to renwv~·his name or cause to be removc<l hi::; name from said· 
petition. "Within ten days from the date of filing such petition. tht> 
cit,· auditor shall examine the same and from the Yoters' r egister 
ascertain "·hether or not said petition is signed h~' the requisite 
number of qualified Yoters, and if necessai·y the Board of City 
Commissioucrs shall allow extra help for that purpose and he 
shall attach to the saiLl petition his certificate sho\\·iug th<' result 
of 01e said examination and said certificate shall show why the 
said petition is deemed insufficient, provided said Anditor certi­
fies that same js insufficient. If, by the Auditor's c<>rtificate, the 
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}Wt.it.ion is· shown to be insufl'ieit'nt it 111a.'· be e:11nc·ndl'd wi1 lii11 
ten days from the date of said e:ertifieatl'. Tl1e auditor shall, with­
in ten clan; after such nmenclnic11t. make like t'Xarnination of the 
aruencl<><1.1wtition, and if his c~ertifi.eate shall show rite same to he 
in~ufricient. it shall be retmnNl to the person filing the snmc-., 
without p1·t'jncli<:e, howeYcr, to thr filing of a ncn- petition of the 
same efr<>c-t. H the p<'titi01r sl1all lH' ill't>lnecl to be snfficicnt. the 
Auditor shall snl•mit tht' samP to 1l1C' Boanl of Cit,· C0mmissioners 
without dela:-. If thf' 1wt-it ion shall he fo1mcl suffi~iPnt: the Board 
of City l '0111missio11c·rs shall orckr and fix a elate for said election, 
n1H ]p::;s t hnn thirtT d11Ys nor rnc11·c· than forty daYs front the date 
of the A11tlito1"s ;.1,1·tiReate to tl1 C' Board of Cit~' Con1mission<:'rs 
that a sutric·ic·nt prtit ion is filt'cl. 'l'lw Hoard of City ('ommission­
t'r~ shall mnk c-, or c·n11sr to hr nwdr, pnldicMion of nMi<:e an<l all 
arraul!<'HH'nts fo1· hol<ling· s11C'h rlN•tio11, m1d th<' same shall he 
C'onclut:t C'd. n·tm·111·<l and tht' l'<'snlt th C' r<'Of ckelared in all re­
spects as <ll't' othc'l' <'it,· Pl<>ctions. 'l'hr suec('sso1· of an,· officer so 
r1'mOYNl slt11ll holcl oll'it_·(' during tht.> - lllll'Xpit•Nl tC'rm 'of his pre­
<l1.'l'1'ssnt'. .-\ 11.'· 1wrson so11ght to bP removed ma:· he a candidate to 
Fitll'<'<'<'<1 hin1s1•lf. and 11nlt~s ht' r1'q11C'sts ot her\\·ise in writing the 
A11di1t11· sha ll plac·1• his name 011 the official ballot withont nomi-
1m1io11. f 11 a11.'· s11t·h rt'moval election. the candidate receiving the 
lti~hrst 111n11lwr nf. ,·otes shall he dC'clart'd clectN1. At snch elec­
tion ii'. 1-'0llH' othi'r .iwrson than the incmnhcnt receives the highest 
11umh1•r uf Yotrs. th e incumbent shall thereupon be deemed re­
mowcl from the office upon the qualification of his successor. In 
casr tlw party who receives thr higl1est number of votes should 
fail to c-ompJ,,- within ten days after rccei,-ing notification of 
C'l<'ct ion. the offi<'e shall be deemed vacaut. If the incumbent 
shall receiYc> th<> highest numbe1· of votes, he shall continue in 
office. This said mcthocl of removal shall be cumulative and ad­
ditional to the mC'thods heretofore provided by law. 

Approved :'.\fareh 6, 1919. 

CHAl'TER 82. 
(S. B. No. 193-Drown.) 

FJMPOWERIXG _ CITIES TO PURCHASE OR CONSTRUCT LIGHT, 
HEAT A.i.~D POWER PLANTS 

An Act Empowering Cities to Purchase or Construct Plants for the Man­
ufacture and Distribution of Light, Heat and Power for Municipal and 
Commercial Purposes and to Assess Abutting Property in Accordance 
with the Benefits thereto by Reason of such System of Distribution, 
and Providing for the Method of Such Assessment and the Collection 
Thereof. -

Be ft Enacted by the Legislative Assembly 'Of the State of North Dakota: 

Sec. 1. PROCEEDURE TO PURCHASE OR IxsT.u.r..) Whenever the 
City Council or Commissioners in Cities '"hirh have adopted the 
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Commission System of government, shall deem 1t necessary to 
either purchase or install, construct, alter or extend, npon any of 
~he street~ or public places of the city a municipally owned lightr 
mg, l1eatmg an~ power system for the purpose of lighting the 
streets and public places of 'the city ancl furnishing lights, heat 
and power to the inhabitants thereof, such council or commission 
may direct the City Engineer or such other person, as shall, upon 
motion or resolution be designated, to render a detailed appraisal 
of the value of an already constructed system, or to prepare plans 
and specifications for such work and make an estimate o~ the prob­
able cost, whicn appraised valuation, plans, specifications and 
estimates shall be approved by resolution of. the city council or 
City Commission and filed in the office of the City Arn.litor. 'l'bc 
City Auditor shall thereupon publish three times, once each week, 
in the official newspaper of the city, a notice stating that snch a p­
praised valuation, 01; the plans and specifications and estimates 
have been approved and filed in his office_ and arc open to public 
inspection. If the owners of a majority of the property abutting 
on anr street or streets where said ligllting, heating and powel' 
system is constructed or is to be installed, shall not '"ithin ten 
clays after the last publication of said notice protest a ~a i11~t stwh 
lighting, heating and power system or improYem<'Ht)o;. t hrn l he 
majorit~' of such owners shall be cleemecl to lrnYc cowwntt'd there­
to, ancl such city ma~· proceed to provide for the purchase or con­
struction of such improvement through its proper offit·ial~ and as­
sess so nmch of the cost of such improvement as relates and re­
fers to t.11e placing, erect.ion and constrnction of pol <'l', cables, 
electrical conductions, -street lamps, mains and concluits and an 
other instrumentalities and appurtenances thrrdo bclon~ing, 
necessarv to conduct and conncet the means of li!:!·hting, h<'atit.11! 
and to 'transmit power to the street. ancl prrn{isl'S 'bencfittcd 
thc.•rcb~'. inclnding the nccessar~· engineer ·s cxpenst'S thereof, 
against the abutting p1·operty in the same mamH't' nnd "·ith the 
sam~ notice and according to the same forms anc1 proN'dnrc as 
now provill<'d by statute for the coustrnction i~ncl assN;sment of 
street paYing: and upon such proccellings heing taken and com­
pleted. the eost. of sueh construction. purc·hasc pri<.'<'. or such 
part. thereof as the eon11cil or connnission shall deem propt'r, shall 
be assessed against the.abutting property in the snme rnnnner nnd 
aecording to the same form aud procedure as now proYided by 
la\\· for the assc>ssment of the cost of street paYing:. 

Sec. 2. E:\IERGEX CY.) This Act is hereby declared to be an Em­
ergenc~' l\foasure aud shall take effect and be in foree from and 
after its pass·age and approval. 

App1·0Yed :\[arch 7, 1919. 
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